Group MCEV analysis of earnings
For the half year ended 30 June 2010

  Non-covered business

Covered
business

MCEV
£m

Management
services

IFRS
£m

Asset
management

IFRS
£m

Corporate1
IFRS

£m

Group
MCEV

£m
Group MCEV at 1 January 2010 4,731 56 39 (2,999) 1,827

Operating MCEV earnings/(loss) (post-taxation) 219 5 16 (24) 216
Non-operating MCEV earnings/(loss) (post-taxation) 85 (16) – (93) (24)
Total MCEV earnings 304 (11) 16 (117) 192

Foreign exchange – – – – –
Other movements – – – (45) (45)
Capital and dividend flows – internal2 (570) 16 (2) 556 –
Capital and dividend flows – external – – – (12) (12)

Closing value at 30 June 2010 4,465 61 53 (2,617) 1,962

1 Comprises the Group holding companies that do not form part of the Phoenix Life and Ignis Asset Management divisions
2 Includes a re-allocation of a £250m loan asset from Covered business to Corporate. This does not affect the closing Group MCEV or MCEV earnings

For the half year ended 30 June 2009 (pro forma)

  Non-covered business

Covered
business

MCEV
£m

Management
services

IFRS
£m

Asset
Management

IFRS
£m

Corporate1
IFRS

£m

Group
MCEV

£m
Group MCEV at 1 January 2009 4,081  122  34  (3,193) 1,044

Operating MCEV (loss)/earnings (post-taxation) (16) (5) 11  (12) (22)
Non-operating MCEV loss (post-taxation) (38) (9) (2) (205) (254)
Total MCEV earnings (54) (14) 9  (217) (276)

Foreign exchange – – – (70) (70)
Other movements – –  – 15  15
Capital and dividend flows – internal  (144) (26) (5) 175  –
Capital and dividend flows – external – – – –  –

Closing value at 30 June 2009 3,883  82  38  (3,290) 713

1 Comprises the Group holding companies that do not form part of the Phoenix Life and Ignis Asset Management divisions

60 PHOENIX GROUP HOLDINGS 2010 INTERIM REPORT

For the year ended 31 December 2009 (pro forma)

  Non-covered business

Covered
business

MCEV
£m

Management
services

IFRS
£m

Asset
Management

IFRS
£m

Corporate1
IFRS

£m

Group
MCEV

£m
Group MCEV at 1 January 2009 4,081 122  34  (3,193) 1,044

Operating MCEV earnings/(loss) (post-taxation) 273 10  24  (38) 269
Non-operating MCEV earnings/(loss) (post-taxation) 511 (25) (4) (200) 282
Total MCEV earnings 784 (15) 20 (238) 551

Foreign exchange –  – –  (44) (44)
Other movements –  –  –  (14) (14)
Capital and dividend flows – internal  (134) (51) (15) 200  –
Capital and dividend flows – external –  – – 290  290

Closing value at 31 December 2009 4,731  56  39  (2,999) 1,827

1 Comprises the Group holding companies that do not form part of the Phoenix Life and Ignis Asset Management divisions

Reconciliation of Group IFRS equity to MCEV net wor th

30 Jun 2010

£m
31 Dec 2009

£m
Group net assets attributable to owners of the pare nt as reported
under IFRS  1,682 1,412
Goodwill and other intangibles in accordance with IFRS (after tax) (395) (413)
Value of in-force business in accordance with IFRS (after tax) (1,377) (1,419)
Adjustments to IFRS reserving (120) (98)
Tax adjustments  (124) (99)
Revalue listed debt to market value 138 235
Eliminate value of contingent loan asset1 (251) (194)

[…]

TVFOG (97) (192) (97) (206)
COC (229) (266) (270) (209)
 4,465 3,883 4,731 4,081

The net worth of covered business of £1,909 million at 30 June 2010 consists of £534 million of free surplus
(31 December 2009: £408 million) in excess of required capital.

PHOENIX GROUP HOLDINGS 2010 INTERIM REPORT 65

3. Analysis of covered business MCEV earnings (afte r tax)

 Half year ended 30 Jun 2010

Net worth

£m
VIF
£m

Total Life
MCEV

£m
Life MCEV at 1 January 2010 2,234 2,497 4,731
New business value 8 3 11
Expected existing business contribution (reference rate) 51 59 110
Expected existing business contribution (in excess of reference rate) 15 25 40
Transfer from VIF and required capital to free surplus 88 (88) –

Experience variances 58 16 74
Assumption changes (10) (2) (12)

Other operating variances (24) 20 (4)

Operating Life MCEV earnings 186 33 219

Economic variances 82 (6) 76
Other non-operating variances (23) 32 9

Total Life MCEV earnings 245 59 304

Capital and dividend flows  (570) – (570)

Life MCEV at 30 June 2010 1,909 2,556 4,465

 Half year ended 30 Jun 2009 (pro forma)

Net worth

£m
VIF
£m

Total Life
MCEV

£m
Life MCEV at 1 January 2009 1,816 2,265 4,081
New business value 1 10 11
Expected existing business contribution (reference rate) 19 10 29
Expected existing business contribution (in excess of reference rate) 5 13 18
Transfer from VIF and required capital to free surplus 94 (94) –

Experience variances (12) (71) (83)
Assumption changes (2) (4) (6)

Other operating variances (13) 28 15

Operating Life MCEV earnings/(loss) 92 (108) (16)

Economic variances 19 (45) (26)
Other non-operating variances (24) 12 (12)

Total Life MCEV earnings/(loss) 87 (141) (54)

Capital and dividend flows  (130) (14) (144)

Life MCEV at 30 June 2009 1,773 2,110 3,883

66 PHOENIX GROUP HOLDINGS 2010 INTERIM REPORT

 Year ended 31 Dec 2009 (pro forma)

Net worth

£m
VIF
£m

Total Life
MCEV

£m
Life MCEV at 1 January 2009 1,816 2,265 4,081
New business value 18 4 22
Expected existing business contribution (reference rate) 32 27 59
Expected existing business contribution (in excess of reference rate) 10 26 36
Transfer from VIF and required capital to free surplus 181 (181) –

Experience variances 51 11 62
Assumption changes 165 (92) 73

Other operating variances (14) 35 21

Operating Life MCEV earnings/(loss) 443 (170) 273

Economic variances 66 438 504
Other non-operating variances 12 (5)  7

Total Life MCEV earnings 521 263 784

Capital and dividend flows  (103) (31) (134)

Life MCEV at 31 December 2009 2,234 2,497 4,731

4. New business

The value generated by new business written during the period is calculated as the present value of the projected
stream of after tax distributable profits from that business. This contribution has been valued using economic and
non-economic assumptions at the point of sale. The value of new business is shown after the effect of frictional
costs of holding required capital on the same basis as for the in-force covered business

New business
Premium

£m
MCEV

£m
MCEV/Premium

%
Half year ended 30 Jun 2010 211 11 5%
Half year ended 30 Jun 2009 (pro forma) 209 11 5%